ORDINANCE 10-2023
AN ORDINANCE OF THE TOWN COMMISSION OF THE TOWN
OF LAKE PARK, FLORIDA, AMENDING CHAPTER 78, ARTICLE
V, SECTION 78-142, TO REDUCE THE PARKING DIMENSIONS
FOR 90-DEGREE PARKING SPACES; PROVIDING FOR THE
CREATION OF A NEW PARKING CATEGORY FOR COMPACT
PARKING SPACES; PROVIDING FOR CODIFICATION;
PROVIDING FOR THE REPEAL OF ALL LAWS IN CONFLICT;
AND PROVIDING FOR AN EFFECTIVE DATE.
WHEREAS, the Town of Lake Park, Florida is a duly constituted municipality having
such power and authority conferred upon it by the Florida Constitution and Chapter 166, Florida
Statutes; and
WHEREAS, the Town Commission has developed parking space dimensional standards,
which are codified in Chapter 78, Article V, Section 78-142 of the Town’s Code of Ordinances;
and
WHEREAS, the Community Development staff has recommended that the Town
Commission amend Town Code, Chapter 78, Article V, Section 78-142, to reduce the dimensions
that are required for standard parking spaces and to create a new category of parking spaces for
compact parking spaces.
NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT ORDAINED BY THE TOWN COMMISSION OF
THE TOWN OF LAKE PARK, FLORIDA:
Section 1.  The whereas clauses are incorporated herein as true and correct and as the
legislative findings of the Town Commission.
Section 2.    Chapter 78, Article V, Section 78-142 of the Town Code is hereby amended
to read as follows:
TABLE 78-142-1
MINIMUM PARKING BAY DIMENSIONS FOR NONRESIDENTIAL USES
AND RESIDENTIAL USES WITH SHARED PARKING LOTS
 Angle  Stall
Width
Stall
Depth
Aisle
Width
Curb
Length
Wall
to
Wall
Width
Interlock
to
Interlock
Width
Stall
Depth to
Interlock
Land
Use
(A)  (B)  (C)  (D)  (E)  (F)  (G)  (H)  (I)
45  10′0″  17′6″  12′0″  14′0″  47′0″  44′0″  15′6″  General
  12′0″  17′6″  12′0″  17′0″  47′0″  44′0″  15′6″  Handicapped
60  10′0″  19′0″  14′0″  11′6″  53′0″  50′0″  17′6″  General
  12′0″  19′0″  14′0″  14′0″  53′0″  50′0″  17′6″  Handicapped
70  10′0″  19′6″  17′0″  10′6″  56′0″  54′0″  18′6″  General
  12′6″  19′6″  17′0″  12′6″  56′0″  54′0″  18′6″  Handicapped
75  10′0″  19′6″  21′0″  10′6″  60′0″  58′0″  18′6″  General
  12′0″  19′6″  21′0″  12′6″  60′0″  58′0″  18′6″  Handicapped
80  10′0″  19′6″  22′0″  10′0″  61′0″  60′0″  19′0″  General
  12′0″  19′6″  22′0″  12′0″  61′0″  60′0″  19′0″  Handicapped
90  910′0″  18′6″  24′0″  910′0″  61′0″  61′0″  18′6″  General
  12′6″  18′6″  24′0″  12′0″  61′0″  61′0″  18′6″  Handicapped
 8’6” 17’0” 24’0” 8’6” 58’0” 58’0” 17’0” Compact
1.
In Column (I) above, "general" applies to parking spaces designated to serve all
commercial uses and also residential uses with shared parking lots. Spaces to be reserved
for use by disabled persons shall be governed by the rows labeled "handicapped." Up to
25% of required parking may utilize the “compact” category standards.
Section 3.  Severability.
If any section, subsection, sentence, clause, phrase or portion of this Ordinance is for any
reason held invalid or unconstitutional by any Court of competent jurisdiction, such portion shall
be deemed a separate, distinct and independent provision and such holding shall not affect the
validity of the remaining portions thereof.
Section 4.  Codification.
The Sections of the Ordinance may be renumbered or re-lettered to accomplish such, and
the word "Ordinance" may be changed to "section", "article", or any other appropriate word.
Section 5.  Repeal of Laws in Conflict.
All Ordinances or parts of ordinances in conflict herewith are hereby repealed to the extent
of such conflict.
Section 6.  Effective Date.
This Ordinance shall take effect immediately upon adoption by the Town Commission.